
lt'\.dtb... 
fl1r'nism, 1-- l4b<7Vtr· 

Gnv1. M; ftee_ OY\ ~S4M1Vf' 
. Prt' ee_ r t\rhz.x rNu~t.tb~ 

/:777 



REI>O~T. 

OF. 
.. . 

·TilE- COl\IMITTEE. 

CONSUlVlER PRICE 
INDEX -l'fUMBERS 

GOVERNMENT O_F INDIA 
. MINISTRY OF LABOUR 

FEBRUARY, 1978 



ERRATA 

Page Para Line In place of 

6 1.13 6th ' the 15th December. the end of January, 
1977 1978 

6 1.14 1st 13 14 
9 2.3 4th BLS FLS 

16 3.9 7th Coordination coordination 
31 4.17 14th Higher. Index higher C.P. Index 
37 4.30 1st Committee Bureau 
38 4.32 2nd is from is available from 
39 4.34 4th mines plantations mines or plantations 
47 4.53 7th appears appear 
58 5.1 11th 60 centres since 60 centres. Since 
73 7.4 Sth fulfilled on fulfilled. On 
74 7.8 15th relating rotating 
78 8.2 9th . '···electricity and electricity generating 

generating 
81 8.17 1st abolished abolishes 
82 . 8.21 1st that than 
87 9.1 23rd Ambedkar Ambekar 
91 2 5th involve involves 

100 2 Ist osbervations observations 
108 8th The side heading 4'0n price collection 

machinery" should 
appear after third 
para. 

127 Item I 2nd participates participants 
131 Item 5 4th Union Unions 
133 Item 7 6th Union Unions 
134 Item 8 6th Union Unions 
135 Item 9 6th Union Unions 
137 Item 7 7th H.M.T. H.M.P. 
142 Item 2 lst Atpbedkar Ambekar 
201 Para 2 17th Consumers consumers 
202 Para 3 5th index, is index and is 
202 Para 3 12th Other others 

S/3 M of Lab./78 



REPORT 

OF 

THE COMMITTEE 

ON 

CONSUMER PRICE 
INDEX NUMBERS 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF LABOUR 

FEBRUARY, 1978 



CHAPTER 

I 

II 

Ill 

IV 

CONTENTS 

• SUIIJECT 

INTRODUCTION 
1. Resolution 
2. Prognimme· of work of the Committee . · 
3. Collection of Information • 
4. Scheme of the Report 

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX BACK· 
GROUND • 

SCOPE AND COVERAGE OF THE 
INDEX SERIES • 
1. Number of cent{~ covered 
2. Parallel Series o{ C.P.I. Numbers 
3. Coverage of Workers 
4. Sliilple Size Design for Family Living 

Surveys 
5. Centrd-Speclfic vs. State Level Indices . 

REVIEW OF 1960 AND 1971 SERIES 
1. Price Index of Commodities sold in 

ration shops 
2. Rent lndex • 
3. Other Free Items 
4. Tobacco and Intoxicants 
S. Problem of Substitution 

(a) Clothing 
(h) Footwear . 

6. Other Specific Issues 
(a) Medicines 
(b) Doctor's Fee 
(c) Tramfare . 
(d) Cinema Tickets 
(e) Quantitative Changes 
(f) Qualitative Changes 
(g) Durable Consumer Goods 
(h) Imputations 
(i) Excluded Items . 
(j) Comparison of Price Quotations in 

the Two Series . 
(k) Unit of Measure 

PAGES 

1-7 
2-4 
4-5 
S-6 
6-7 

8-11 

12-23 
12-15 
15-16 

.. 17-18 

19-21 
21-23 

24-57 

24-31 
31-38 
38-39 
39-41 
41-46 
41-44 
44-46 
46-56 

'46-47 
47-48 

48 
48 

48-50 
51 

51-52 
52-53 
53-54 

54-55 
SS-56 



v 

VI 

vn 
VITI 

IX 

(ii) 

SUBJECT 

7. Comparison of Wholesale 
Consumer Price Indices • 

8. Summing up • • • 

and 
• • 
• • 

INTRODUCfiON OF THE 1971-BASED 
C. P. I. NUMBERS AND THE UNK.· 
INGFACfOR 
1. Introduction of the 1971 based series • 
2. Linking Factor • 

PRICE COLLECTION PROCEDURE 
AND MACIDNERY 

ASSOCIATION OF USER INTERESTS 

SUMMARY OF MAIN RECOMMEN­
DATIONS • . 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS • 

MINUTES OF DISSENT BY 
I 1. Shri V.I. Chacko and Shri R. L. N. 

Vijayanagar • • • • 
2. Dr. M. K. Pandhe and Shri B. N. 

Sathaye • 
3. Shrimati Parvathi Krishnan • 

n Observation of the Chairman on tho 
Minutes of Dissent 

APPENDICES . • • 

PAGES 

56 
56-51 

58-61 
58-60 
60-61 

62-70 
71-77 

78-86 

87-89 

90-99 

99-112 
112-114 

115-124 

179-200 

Inaugural speech of the Hon'ble Minister 
of Parliamentary Affairs and Labour • 201-204-


