India. Ministry of Labour Committee on Consumer

Price Index Numbers

1977

Report



REPORT

OF.

THE COMMITTEE

ON-

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX NUMBERS

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF LABOUR FEBRUARY, 1978

ERRATA

Page	Para	Line	In place of	Read
6	1.13	6th	the 15th December. 1977	the end of January, 1978
6	1.14	Ist	13	14
9	2.3	4th	BLS	FLS
16	3.9	7th	Coordination	coordination
31	4.17	14th	Higher. Index	higher C.P. Index
37	4.30	Ist	Committee	Bureau
38	4.32	2nd	is from	is available from
39	4.34	4th	mines plantations	mines or plantations
47	4.53	7th	appears	appear
58	5.1	11th	60 centres since	60 centres. Since
73	7.4	5th	fulfilled on	fulfilled. On
74	7.8	15th	relating	rotating
78	8.2	9th	electricity and generating	electricity generating
81	8.17	Ist	abolished	abolishes
82	8.21	Ist	that	than
87	9.1	23rd	Ambedkar	Ambekar
91	2	5th	involve	involves
100	2	Ist	osbervations	observations
108		8th	The side heading	"On price collection machinery" should appear after third para.
127	Item I	2nd	participates	participants
131	Item 5	4th	Union	Unions
133	Item 7	6th	Union	Unions
134	Item 8	6th	Union	Unions
135	Item 9	6th	Union	Unions
137	Item 7	7th	H.M.T.	H.M.P.
142	Item 2	Ist	Ambedkar	Ambekar
201	Para 2	17th	Consumers	consumers
202	Para 3	5th	index, is	index and is
202	Para 3	12th	Other	others

REPORT

OF

THE COMMITTEE

ON

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX NUMBERS

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF LABOUR FEBRUARY, 1978

CONTENTS

CHAPTER	, S urject	PAGES
I	INTRODUCTION	17
	1. Resolution	24
	2. Programme of work of the Committee.	45
	3. Collection of Information	56
	4. Scheme of the Report	6—7
II	CONSUMER PRICE INDEX : BACK-GROUND	8—11
III	SCOPE AND COVERAGE OF THE	*
	INDEX SERIES	12-23
	1. Number of centres covered	1215
	2. Parallel Series of C.P.I. Numbers .	15—16
	3. Coverage of Workers	1718
	4. Sample Size Design for Family Living	10 01
	Surveys	19—21 21—23
	5. Centre-Specific vs. State Level Indices .	2123
ŧ٧	REVIEW OF 1960 AND 1971 SERIES .	2457
,	1. Price Index of Commodities sold in	
	ration shops	24—31
	2. Rent Index	31—38
	3. Other Free Items	3839
	4. Tobacco and Intoxicants	39—41
	5. Problem of Substitution	4146
	(a) Clothing	41—44
	(b) Footwear	44—46
	6. Other Specific Issues	46—56
	(a) Medicines	· 46 4 7
	(b) Doctor's Fee	4748
	(c) Tramfare	48
	(d) Cinema Tickets	48
	(e) Quantitative Changes	48—50
	(f) Qualitative Changes	51
	(g) Durable Consumer Goods .	5152
	(h) Imputations	5253
	(i) Excluded Items	5354
	(j) Comparison of Price Quotations in	
•	the Two Series	54—5 5
•	(k) Unit of Measure	5556

Chap t er	SUBJECT	PAGES
	7. Comparison of Wholesale and Consumer Price Indices	56
	8. Summing up • • • •	56—57
v	INTRODUCTION OF THE 1971-BASED C. P. I. NUMBERS AND THE LINK- ING FACTOR	5861
	1. Introduction of the 1971 based series .	5860
	2. Linking Factor	6061
VI	PRICE COLLECTION PROCEDURE AND MACHINERY	6270
VII	ASSOCIATION OF USER INTERESTS	71—77
VIII	SUMMARY OF MAIN RECOMMENDATIONS	7886
IX	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	87—89
	MINUTES OF DISSENT BY	
	I 1. Shri V. I. Chacko and Shri R. L. N. Vijayanagar	90—99
	2. Dr. M. K. Pandhe and Shri B. N. Sathaye	99—112
	3. Shrimati Parvathi Krishnan	112-114
	II Observation of the Chairman on the Minutes of Dissent	115—124
	APPENDICES	179—200
	Inaugural speech of the Hon'ble Minister of Parliamentary Affairs and Labour.	201—204